OPERATION
&
SERVICE MANUAL
Model SMA8730
Brushless Amplifier System
2GLENTEK Inc., 208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A. (310) 322-3026
SMA8730
Table of Contents

12GLENTEK Inc., 208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A. (310) 322-3026
SMA8730
Chapter Three: Model Numbering
3.1 Introduction:
This chapter contains the model numbering system for the SMA8730-1A-1 stand-alone
amplifiers. The model numbering system is designed so that you will be able to create the
correct model number of the amplifier needed.
When placing an order for the SMA8730-1A-1 amplifier system,  please contact Glentek
sales dept. and have the following information available:
1. Type of motor you will be using and motor specs.
2. Pole pitch of the motor; if linear motor, electrical cycle (The distance from one
North magnet to the other North magnet, or South to South). If rotary motor,
number of poles.
3. The encoder resolution of your system.
- Rotary - Pulses per revolution.
- Linear - Linear distance between encoder pulses. It is important that encoder
resolution be for a single channel, not for two channels operating in que.
4. Machine power voltage available at sight i.e. 3-phase, 208.
5. The phase-to-phase inductance of the motor.
6. The maximum speed for motor.
7. BEMF voltage of motor.
8. Max. continuous and max. peak current required at motor.
9. Amplifier mode of operation, current mode or velocity mode.
10. If known, types of inhibit, limits, and reset. If not specified, amplifier will be
shipped with type “A” inhibit, limits and reset.
11. Input option will be set single-ended. It may be set differential, although
Glentek recommends a single-ended input whenever possible.
From the above information the Glentek representative will issue a Custom Configuration
Code for your specific application.
Note: Whenever possible, it is very desirable to have the motor sent to Glentek for initial
system checkout at the factory, this tends to eliminate many field problems.
CHAPTER THREE: MODEL NUMBERING
13GLENTEK Inc., 208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A. (310) 322-3026
SMA8730
3.2 Amplifier Module:
SMA8730  -  YYY - 1A - 1 - ZZ
Amplifier Model Number Power Supply
Configuration Code
00 = 110-130VAC
01 = 208-240VAC
Custom Configuration Code 02 = SPECIAL
(Factory assigned)
CHAPTER THREE: MODEL NUMBERING
14GLENTEK Inc., 208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A. (310) 322-3026
SMA8730
Chapter Four: Installation
4.1 Introduction:
This chapter provides information for connecting amplifiers to your system. If you need
additional help, contact a Glentek applications engineer.
4.2 Mounting:
Appendix A contains all the wiring diagrams, assembly drawings, and mechanical informa-
tion necessary to install the amplifiers.  The amplifier package should be mounted in a
clean, dry enclosure, free of dust, oil, or other contaminants.
NEVER INSTALL THE AMPLIFIER PACKAGE IN ANY LOCATION WHERE
FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE VAPORS ARE PRESENT.
IMPORTANT: Muffin fan(s) are mounted along one side of the baseplate to provide
cooling.  At least 3 inches must be allowed between the fan side and the side opposite the
fans and any other surface.  The clearance to any other side of the amplifier package is not
critical, although sufficient space should be allowed for easy wiring and servicing.
4.3 Wiring:
4.3.1 RFI/EMI and Wiring Technique:
IMPORTANT: All PWM equipment inherently generates radio-frequency interfer-
ence (RFI), and wiring acts as antennae to transmit this interference.  In addition,
motors inherently generate electromagnetic interference (EMI).  Unless the wiring is
very short, some sort of shielding on the motor wires is necessary to meet FCC
RFI/EMI guidelines and to protect other equipment from the effects of RFI/EMI.  We
recommend that shielded wire be used, or the wires should be run in metallic conduit.
The shield or conduit should be connected to the amplifier baseplate, which in turn
must         be earth grounded.  In addition, a conductor of the same gauge as the motor
wires must be connected from the motor case to the amplifier baseplate to provide
protection from shock hazard.  The earth grounding is necessary to meet National
Electrical Code (NEC) requirements as well as suppressing RFI/EMI.
Additional RFI suppression may be obtained by placing inductors in each motor lead
near the amplifier. Consult a Glentek applications engineer for inductor recommen-
dations.  Glentek stocks a complete line of inductors for virtually every application.
IMPORTANT: The signal wiring to hall-sensors and encoder,  and the signal inputs
to the amplifier are susceptible to noise pickup.  Excessive noise pickup will cause
erratic amplifier operation.  We urge that each signal input be run in a twisted-pair,
shielded cable. The hall-sensor signal lines and the encoder signal lines should be
CHAPTER FOUR: INSTALLATION
15GLENTEK Inc., 208 Standard Street, El Segundo, California 90245, U.S.A. (310) 322-3026
SMA8730